— (a) Upon the application of an 

outdoor historical drama corporation or trust, approved by the Secretary of Cultural Resources, 

the Governor and the Council of State may order an allotment from the Contingency and 

Emergency Fund of the State not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) a year to that 

outdoor historical drama corporation or trust to aid in the production of an outdoor historical 

drama; provided that if that corporation or trust has received State funds from any source 

whatsoever, including direct appropriations, during a fiscal year the Governor and the Council 

of State during that year may not order an allotment which, when added to the State funds 

otherwise received, would exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). No outdoor historical 

drama corporation or trust shall, during any one fiscal year, receive both an allotment under this 

act from the Contingency and Emergency Fund and one from money appropriated to the 

Department of Cultural Resources for programs funded by the enactment of House Bill 947 of